

Nos. 19-715, 19-760

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

MAZARS USA, LLP, ET AL., *Respondents*.

DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

DEUTSCHE BANK AG, ET AL., *Respondents*.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Courts of Appeals for the District of Columbia
and Second Circuits**

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
BRIAN R. FRAZELLE
ASHWIN P. PHATAK
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

March 4, 2020

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. Legislative Investigations Have a Long History, Both in the British Parliament and in Early American Congresses	5
II. This Court Has Consistently Affirmed That Congress’s Power to Investigate Is Coextensive With Its Power to Legislate ...	12
III. The Committees’ Requests For Documents In These Cases Fall Well Within Congress’s Investigatory Powers....	16
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Dunn</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 204 (1821).....	11
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959).....	1, 4, 16, 18, 20
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	26
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	12, 15, 17, 20
<i>Endicott Johnson Corp. v. Perkins</i> , 317 U.S. 501 (1943).....	4, 5, 16, 20
<i>Hutcheson v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 599 (1962).....	21
<i>In re the Application of U.S. Senate Perma- nent Subcomm. on Investigations</i> , 655 F.2d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	12
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927).....	3, 8, 11, 12, 13, 21
<i>McPhaul v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 372 (1960).....	4, 5, 16, 20, 23
<i>Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	16
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	26
<i>People ex rel. McDonald v. Keeler</i> , 99 N.Y. 463 (1885).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	24
<i>Quinn v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 155 (1955)	14, 16, 22
<i>Reed v. Cty. Comm’rs of Delaware Cty., Pa.</i> , 277 U.S. 376 (1928)	12
<i>Senate Permanent Subcomm. v. Ferrer</i> , 199 F. Supp. 3d 125 (D.D.C. 2016)	12
<i>Senate Permanent Subcomm. v. Ferrer</i> , 856 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Senate Select Comm. on Presidential Cam- paign Activities v. Nixon</i> , 498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974) (en banc)	25
<i>Sinclair v. United States</i> , 279 U.S. 263 (1929)	13, 14, 21
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	24
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes and Legislative Materials

2 U.S.C. § 192	14
3 Annals of Cong. (1792)	7, 8
4 Cong. Deb. (1827)	10
10 Annals of Cong. (1800)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
165 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. Mar. 13, 2019)	19
165 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. May 8, 2019)...	19
Cong. Globe, 36th Cong., 1st Sess. (1860).....	10, 11, 12
H.R. 1, 116th Cong. (2019).....	18, 20
H.R. 681, 116th Cong. (2019).....	18
H.R. 706, 116th Cong. (2019).....	18
H.R. 745, 116th Cong. (2019).....	18
H.R. 2514, 116th Cong. (2019).....	20
H.R. Rep. No. 502, 22d Cong. 1st Sess., Ser. No. 228.....	10
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	23

Books, Articles, and Other Authorities

James M. Landis, <i>Constitutional Limitations on the Congressional Power of Investigation</i> , 40 Harv. L. Rev. 153 (1926).....	5, 6, 9, 10
Letter from Laurence H. Silberman, Deputy Att’y Gen. to Richard T. Burress (Aug. 28, 1974)	24
Letter from President Washington to Henry Knox (April 4, 1792), in XXXII Writings of Washington	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
C.S. Potts, <i>Power of Legislative Bodies To Punish for Contempt</i> , 74 U. Pa. L. Rev. 691 (1926)	6, 7, 11
Press Release, House Comm. on Oversight & Reform, Chairman Cummings Issues Statement on H.R. 1 (Jan. 4, 2019)	18
William Patrick Walsh, <i>The Defeat of Major General Arthur St. Clair, November 4, 1791: A Study of the Nation’s Response 1791-1793</i> (February 1977) (unpublished Ph.D. dissertation, Loyola University of Chicago)	8, 9
